- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH -

Request of Pineview West Water Company for Approval of a Rate Increase

DOCKET NO. 19-2438-01

ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO
SUSPEND TESTIMONY DATES WHILE
RETAINING HEARING DATES AS
SCHEDULED, NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC
HEARING, AND NOTICE OF
ELECTRONIC PUBLIC WITNESS
HEARING

ISSUED: November 16, 2020

On June 8, 2020, the Public Service Commission (PSC) issued a Scheduling Order,
Notice of Hearing, and Notice of Public Witness Hearing ("Scheduling Order") in this docket.
On November 12, 2020, the Division of Public Utilities (DPU) filed an Unopposed Motion to
Suspend Testimony Dates While Retaining Hearing Dates as Scheduled ("Motion"). DPU
represents it has been involved in settlement discussions with Pineview West Water Company
("Pineview") and asks the remaining deadlines for filing testimony set in the Scheduling Order
be suspended. DPU requests that the dates for the hearings remain unchanged. DPU states
Pineview has authorized it to represent that Pineview supports the Motion. There are no other
intervenors in the docket.

Good cause appearing, the Motion is granted and the remaining deadlines for filing testimony are suspended. The evidentiary hearing is scheduled for Tuesday, December 15, 2020, beginning at 10:00 a.m., and the Public Witness Hearing is scheduled for Tuesday, December 15, 2020, beginning at 5:00 p.m.

- 2 -

NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC HEARING

The PSC will conduct an electronic hearing in this docket on **Tuesday, December 15, 2020, beginning at 10:00 a.m.** Participants and parties should not come to the PSC offices or hearing room. This hearing will be conducted via Google Meet at the following link:

https://meet.google.com/puw-ghjr-ate

All parties must have their witnesses in attendance and prepared to testify. The PSC requests that attorneys and witnesses make themselves available by both video and audio during the portions of the hearing in which they will be actively participating. Participants are free to deactivate video, and should always mute audio, when not actively participating. Participants also may find it useful to have headphones or earbuds available in the event of feedback. In the event of unresolvable technological problems related to the hearing's video conferencing, participants should use the following audio only participation information: 216-512-1393, PIN: 116 256 155#.

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, individuals needing special accommodations (including auxiliary communicative aids and services) during the hearing should notify the PSC at 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah 84111, (801) 530-6716, at least three working days prior to the hearing.

NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC PUBLIC WITNESS HEARING

The PSC will conduct an electronic Public Witness hearing in this docket on **Tuesday**, **December 15, 2020, beginning at 5:00 p.m.** Participants and parties should not come to the

- 3 -

PSC offices or hearing room. This hearing will be conducted via Google Meet at the following link: https://meet.google.com/xvz-xegn-ddm

The Public Witness hearing will continue until all present individuals have had a reasonable opportunity to address the PSC. Individuals planning to address the PSC at the Public Witness hearing must join the Google Meet by 5:00 p.m. The PSC may limit remarks that are unduly repetitious at the Public Witness hearing. The PSC desires to provide an opportunity for all individuals who desire to speak to do so. As such, the PSC may limit the length of individuals' remarks. Any individual wishing to present a statement of position to the PSC that is unable to do so during the Public Witness hearing may file a written statement of position with the PSC at its office, Fourth Floor, Heber M. Wells Building, 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah 84111, by mail, by email to psc@utah.gov, or by facsimile to 801-530-6796. Please indicate that the statement pertains to Docket No. 19-2438-01.

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, individuals needing special accommodations (including auxiliary communicative aids and services) during the Public Witness hearing should notify the PSC at 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah 84111, (801) 530-6716, at least three working days prior to the Public Witness hearing.

- 4 -

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, November 16, 2020.

/s/ Yvonne R. Hogle Presiding Officer

Attest:

/s/ Gary L. Widerburg PSC Secretary DW#316398

- 5 -

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I CERTIFY that on November 16, 2020, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served upon the following as indicated below:

By Email:

Peter Turner (<u>pwwceden@gmail.com</u>) Pineview West Water Company

Patricia Schmid (<u>pschmid@agutah.gov</u>) Justin Jetter (<u>jjetter@agutah.gov</u>) Assistant Utah Attorneys General

Madison Galt (<u>mgalt@utah.gov</u>)
Division of Public Utilities

Administrative Assistant